
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 21st September, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 856 631 092# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTc0N2RiMTYtZmQzNC00OWI4LWFkYjQtYWM3NTVlNjg4MTk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 16)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meetings held on:

15 June 2020; and 16 March 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Highway Drainage and Flood Risk Management (including a Flood 
Investigation- Poynton 2019)  (Pages 17 - 92)

To receive a report and presentation on:

 highway drainage including the process for cleaning gullies;

 statutory report in relation to the requirements of Section 19 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010, relating to the 2019 flooding in Poynton; and

 the Council’s annual flood risk management arrangements.

7. Forward Plan  (Pages 93 - 108)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 109 - 116)

To give consideration to the Work Programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 15th June, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, S Brookfield, J Buckley, T Dean, A Farrall, 
P Groves, D Jefferay, C Leach and K Parkinson

Apologies

Councillors M Hunter

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Laura Crane – Cabinet Member for  Highways and Waste

Council Sam Corcoran – Leader of the Council

Frank Jordan - Executive Director - Place

Paul Bayley - Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services

Peter Skates - Director of Growth & Enterprise

Karen Carsberg - Head of Housing

Councillor Michael Beanland

Councillor Lesley Smetham

Councillor Rachel Bailey

Councillor Janet Clowes

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2020 were 
incomplete.

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 be re-
submitted to the next meeting of the committee for formal approval, subject to the 
following amendments:

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Councillor Suzanne Brookfield’s apologies be listed 

Councillor Steve Hogben being listed as a substitute member

Paragraph (iv) of minute 72 being amended to read:

‘A consultation with members will be undertaken as agreed prior to the 
publication of the Bus Strategy’

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell from Alsager attended the meeting and made a statement regarding 
item 7 on the agenda regarding the procurement of a housing framework and 
informed the committee that the document had omitted any reference to surplus 
land and local plan.

She stated that following the recent Cabinet decision, the responsibility for the 
strategy now rested with the Portfolio holder and officers and suggested that the 
matter should have been considered by this committee prior to the Cabinet 
decision.

6 COVID-19 RESPONSE 

Note: Visiting Member Councillor Lesley Smetham attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee in respect of this matter.

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which had been 
considered previously by Cabinet at its meeting held on 9 June 2020 which 
provided a summary of the Council’s work in response to the current national and 
international public health emergency on COVID-19.

Frank Jordan Executive Director Place gave an additional presentation providing 
information specific to Envi
[...]
m attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee in respect of this matter.

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which had 
been considered by Cabinet on 5 May 2020 which proposed the procurement of 
a Housing Development Framework.

Peter Skates Director of Growth & Enterprise and Karen Carsberg Head of 
Housing supplemented the report by providing a presentation 

The Committee was informed that the Framework would applied to  land in the 
ownership of Cheshire East Council. It did not apply to land in Private or Third-
party ownership and sought to provide a mechanism to flexibly bring forward 
development that met local need.

The framework related to land which was already owned by the Council and 
allocated in the local plan but would still require full planning permission.

The procurement of the Framework would take six to eight months to complete.

The committee raised concern that the report had not been submitted to this 
committee for scrutiny prior to the Cabinet decision in May 20202.

Page 5



RESOLVED -That In view of the concerns expressed by this committee about the 
production of the Housing Development Framework, a further report be brought 
back to this committee to explain how the document will be developed for 
implementation. 

8 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

Meeting adjourned for five minutes and reconvened at 12.20pm

9 CLEANER, GREENER CREWE 

Note:The Leader of the Council, Councillor Sam Corcoran and visiting Member 
Councillor Janet Clowes, attended the meeting and addressed the committee in 
respect of this matter.

Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services gave a 
presentation on the business improvement project initiated in Crewe in December 
2019 to review waste management issues in specified neighbourhoods in Crewe. 
The project emanated from an original task and finish group initiated by this 
committee to investigate fly tipping in Crewe.

A monitoring group set up by the portfolio Holder for Environment had identified 
that 70% of fly tipping incidents occurred in Crewe and of those, 75% were 
attributed to 14 specific streets.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted.

10 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

Meeting adjourned for 2 minutes and reconvened at 12.55pm

11 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the current forward plan.

12 WORK PROGRAMME 

Visiting Member Councillor Michael Beanland, attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee in respect of this matter.

Councillor Beanland suggested that flooding should feature in the Committee’s 
work programme to review recent flooding events in Poynton. He also sought 
clarification as to when a report on CCTV in Adlington would be available.

The Executive Director of Place undertook to provide a written response to the 
question regarding CCTV in Adlington.

Page 6



REWSOLVED –
(a) That the report be received;

(b) (b) That the annual review of flood risk management be added to the work 
programme with a view to a report being considered in September 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.45 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 16th March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor M Hunter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith, L Braithwaite, J Buckley, T Dean, A Farrall, 
P Groves, S Hogben, C Leach and K Parkinson

In attendance

Councillor C Browne-Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor L Crane-Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste
Councillor N Mannion-Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration
J Bakewell-Director of Governance and Compliance
P Bayley-Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
G Bubb-Transport Manager, TSS
M Davenhill-Contract Asset Manager
S Davies-Operations Manager, Maintenance and Localities
R Hibbert-Interim Head of Transport
C Hindle-Head of Infrastructure
R Kemp-Head of Environmental Services
A Ross-Director of Highways & Infrastructure
P Skates- Director of Growth & Enterprise

Visiting Councillors

Councillor D Brown
Councillor J Clowes
Councillor S Corcoran
Councillor H Faddes
Councillor A Gage

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman asked for clarification regarding 
meetings in the current crisis and what if any advice was there in relation to 
Coronavirus for Members and the public.

The Director of Governance and Compliance advised that 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Brookfield and D 
Jefferay.

Page 9



67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the deletion of Councillor L 
Crane as Vice Chairman and replaced with Councillor M Hunter and subject to it 
being noted that Councillor S Hogben was a substitute.

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Hunter declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 8’ Review of 
TSS Commissioning including Flexi-Link Service by virtue of the fact that he had 
recently been appointed as a Director of TSS.  In accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he left the room prior to consideration of the item.

69 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

70 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Two statements submitted by ADAPT and Gawsworth Parish Council were read 
out by the Democratic Services Officer.

The statement by ADAPT related it items 6 and 7 on the agenda.  In respect of 
item 6 ADAPT’s Transport Group wished to request reconsideration of the 
proposal to discontinue precautionary gritting on Coole Lane and Longhill Lane, 
near Audlem.  With support from Cheshire East Council, the group had been 
progressing the development of a sa
[...]
or C 
Browne which were responded to relating to:-

• The consultation process with particular focus on the removal of gritting 
routes located near to primary and secondary schools and whether or not 
local Councillors should have had more involvement in the removal of 
these routes;

• General lack of local Member involvement in the consultation process;
• Lack of a single document containing the methodology;
• The £230,000 financial pressure within the place directorate;
• Further scope for Ward Councillors to challenge the scoring criteria which 

officers used and applied;
• The criteria for removing winter gritting routes;
• Cabinet Member awareness of on going consultations;
• Attendance at Area Highways Group and why Parish/Town Councils 

weren’t invited;

Page 11



• Possibility of holding further Area Highways Group meetings with invites 
to these meetings being extended to all schools and Parish/Town 
Councils to discuss the routes without going out to a full consultation.

Visiting Members, Councillors S Corcoran and D Brown attended the meeting 
and made a number of comments.  Councillor Corcoran reiterated that each 
criteria had been assessed in detail and there had been no objections to the 
consultation process previously.  In addition he stated that the Area Highways 
Groups had been given the opportunity to make comments and changes had 
been made as a result of the feedback. 

Councillor M Simon, one of the call in Members then made a statement which 
reiterated the concerns of Councillor J Clowes stating the first she was aware of 
the consultation process was back in June 2019 which left only one week to 
feedback any comments before the consultation closed.  She considered that 
local knowledge was vital and that Cabinet should be urged to contact all those 
Ward Councillors impacted by the reduction in gritting routes.

Further questions were then raised asking for clarification if there would there be 
a further delay should the Committee 
[...]
20.  Particular focus was given to any 
areas of poor or worsened performance.

In respect of Performance Indicator PEN024, concerns were raised that it was 
difficult to reconcile the target of 45% (which until it was explained appeared to be 
low) with the narrative.

95% of the Council’s residual waste went to energy from waste.  It was suggested 
it would be simpler for this KPI to be the % of residual household waste sent for 
energy recovery for which the target could then be 95%.

RESOLVED

That the performance scorecard be noted.

75 FORWARD PLAN 

Page 14



Consideration was given to the areas of the Forward Plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan be noted.

76 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

It was agreed that the Bus Strategy and Charging structure for the Flexi-Link 
Service be included on the work programme.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved subject to the addition of the Bus Strategy 
and the Charging structure for the Flexi-Link service be included on the work 
programme.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.43 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

1 

    

 

S19 Flood Investigation Report  

July 2019 Flood Event 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Flood Risk Management Team Cheshire East Council – Lead Local Flood Authority  

Flood Date:  28-31/07/2019 

Catchments of: Poynton Brook, River Dean, River Bollin, Harrop Brook and tributary of Todd Brook 

Flood Investigation Reference Number: 2019/002 

Version: Draft 6 – Council Review 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

2 

Disclaimer 

 
Although every effort has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within the pages of this 
report, we cannot guarantee that the contents will always be current, accurate or complete. 
 
This report has been prepared as part of Council's responsibi
[...]
8 
Flood and Water 
Management 
Act 2010 
Section 19 
Flood 
Investigation - 
Poynton 2019

To authorise officers 
to take all necessary 
actions to implement 
the findings, actions 
and 
recommendations of 
the formal Flood 
Investigation Report. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 N/A

P
age 99



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-59 
Youth Zone 
Partnership for 
Crewe

To authorise officers, 
in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Families, to take 
forward the 
establishment of a 
formal Partnership 
with the National 
Charity Onside to 
develop a Youth 
Zone for young 
people based in 
Crewe. The Council 
will make an agreed 
capital contribution to 
the Partnership and 
Council land /buildings 
will be earmarked, 
developed and leased to 
the Partnership to 
provide the Youth Zone 
facilities.

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Alison Stathers-
Tracey, Director 
of Early Help and 
Prevention

N/A

P
age 100



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-5 
Tenancy 
Strategy 2020

To seek approval to 
consult on the draft 
Tenancy Strategy for 
a period of 12 weeks; 
and to delegate 
authority to the 
Director of Growth 
and Enterprise in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and 
Regeneration to 
consider the results 
of the consultation 
and to approve the 
final version of the 
strategy. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Karen Carsberg, 
Strategic Housing 
and Intelligence 
Manager

N/A

P
age 101



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-
[...]
/21-11 
Procurement of 
Facilities 
Management 
Service and the 
Council's 
Energy Supply

To approve the re-
procurement of facilities 
management services, to 
include maintenance, 
statutory compliance and 
energy supply 
management and to 
authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 1 Dec 2020 Denise Griffiths N/A

CE 19/20-49 
Council Tax 
Base 2021-22

For Cabinet to consider 
the Council Tax Base for 
Cheshire East and identify 
any changes to the 
calculation of the tax base 
for 2021-22 with a view to 
recommending the amount 
calculated to Council.

Council 16 Dec 2020 Paul Manning N/A

P
age 106



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-8 
Carbon Action 
Plan Key 
Decisions

To authorise Officers 
to take all necessary 
actions relating to 
land allocation and 
procurements for 
initial projects 
contributing to 
sustainable energy 
generation and green 
sequestration.

Cabinet 2 Feb 2021 Ralph Kemp, 
Corporate 
Manager for 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 19/20-50 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2021-
25

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
2021-25 incorporating the 
Council’s priorities, budget, 
policy proposals and 
capital programme. The 
report will include the 
capital, treasury 
management, investment 
and reserves strategies.

Council 17 Feb 2021 N/A

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2020

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor C Browne – Deputy Leader

Councillor T Fox – Portfolio Holder for Planning

Councillor N Mannion – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regeneration

Councillor B Roberts – Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste

Councillor M Warren – Portfolio Holder for C
[...]
mplications at this stage

6.3. Equality Implications

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications at this stage. 

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. There are no human resources implications at this stage.  

6.5. Risk Management Implications

Page 110



OFFICIAL
3

6.5.1. There are no risk management implications at this stage. 

6.6. Rural Communities Implications

6.6.1. There are no implications for rural communities.

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.7.1. There and no implications for children and young people at this stage. 

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. All. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Katie Small 

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer 

Email: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 111

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 07.09.2020

OFFICIAL

Date:21.9.20
Time: 
10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:19.10.20
Time: 10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:16.11.20
Time: 10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:14.12.20
Time: 10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:18.1.21
Time: 
10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:15.3.21
Time: 
10.00am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Highway Drainage 
and Flood Risk 
Management 
(including a Flood 
Investigation- 
Poynton 2019)

To receive a report and presentation on:
highway drainage including the process for 

cleaning gullies;
statutory report in relation to the 

requirements of Section 19 of the Flood 
and Water Management Ac
[...]
on

To consider the Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation proposals relating to the 
committee’s remit area.

Section 151 
Officer

Communities

Environment & 
Regeneration

Deputy Leader

Highways and 
Waste

Planning

Committee Pre-Decision 
Scrutiny

Budget 
Scrutiny

Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

Nov 

Vulnerable and 
Older Persons 
Housing Strategy 
2020-2024

To receive an update on the outcomes of 
the consultation to be carried out on the 
draft strategy.  

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy Chief
Executive

Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longer.

18.01.21

Tenancy Strategy To scrutinise the Draft Tenancy Strateg 
once consultation has been completed and 
before a decision is made

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy Chief
Executive

Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

18.01.21 
TBC

P
age 115



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 07.09.2020

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Procurement and 
delivery of a 
Housing 
Development 
Framework

To review proposals relating to the 
implementation of the strategy following 
procurement

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

The Committee Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Cheshire is a 
Green and 
sustainable 
Place.

TBD

Possible Future Items/briefings notes
Waste Strategy and Household Recycling-Date TBC
Bus Strategy-Date TBC
Charging Structure in relation to Flexi-Link Service-Date TBC

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 16/03/2020 Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Highway Drainage and Flood Risk Management (including a Flood Investigation- Poynton 2019)
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 at Virtual

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, S Brookfield, J Buckley, T Dean, A Farrall, 
P Groves, M Hunter, D Jefferay, C Leach and K Parkinson

Also Present

Councillor Laura Crane- Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste
Councillor Nick Mannion- Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration
Councillor Mick Warren- Portfolio Holder for Communities
Visiting Member Councillor Nicky Wylie- Member for Poynton and Pott 
Shrigley
Frank Jordan- Executive Director of Place
Chris Hindle- Head of Strategic Infrastructure
Paul Reeves- Flood Risk Manager
Vicky Venn- Flood Risk Officer
Mark Vyse- Enforcement Officer
Jonathon Cartledge- United Utilities
David Brown- The Environment Agency
Richard Christopherson- Local Area Partnership Manager

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies of absence were received from the Committee, however 
apologies for absence were noted from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Councillor Toni Fox.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings 15 June 2020 and 
16 March 2020.

RESOLVED-

That both sets of minutes be accepted as a correct and accurate record 
and be signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



16 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Local Resident Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and made a statement 
relating to the consultation of the Active Travel Scheme Lodge Road, 
Alsager.

Sue advised the Committee that currently there were over 350 negative 
online comments in respect of the consultation, and with this in mind would 
this Committee consider calling in any decision to enable an 18-month 
scheme to be rolled out.

Sue also advised the Committee that following updates to the consultation 
in August, similar schemes in Crewe and Knutsford had been withdrawn.

RESOLVED-

That Sue be thanked for her attendance and statement at the meeting and 
that Helen Davies send a response to Sue.

18 HIGHWAY DRAINAGE AND FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT (INCLUDING 
A FLOOD INVESTIGATION- POYNTON 2019) 

Chris Hindle, Head of Strategic Infrastructure attended the meeting and 
introduced this item.

The Committee heard that the Council has a duty to carry out a Flood 
Investigation as required by Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
(Section 19) legislation and following any significant flooding affecting the 
borough.  The presentation received by the Committee focused on the 
Section 19, the subsequent actions of the Flood Risk Management 
Authorities and the mechanisms of flooding to enable recommendations 
for the instances of future flooding.

Vicky Venn, Flood Risk Officer and Paul Reeves, Flood Risk Manager 
presented to the Committee.

The Committee heard detail relating specifically to the flooding in Poynton 
in July 2019 (the second incident of flooding, the first being in 2016) that 
included:



 The July 2019 Flood Event covered 5 catchments: Poynton Brook, 
River Dean, River Bollin, Harrop Brook and the tributary of Todd 
Brook;

 The area experienced 180mm of rainfall which was 2 months rain in 
5 days;

 A major incident was declared by the Council, affected 105 
residential properties and 12 commercial properties;

In terms of completed Flood Recovery Works these included:

 14,000 drains were cleared in flood hit areas;
 290 ironwork repairs were completed;
 74 drainage repairs were completed; and
 111 drainage issues were investigated and completed.  Structural 

carriageway repairs are ongoing.

Cheshire East Council have continued a programme of Highway 
Improvements following the incident in 2019 that have included, road, 
highway drainage, surface water separation and CCTV improvements.  
The Council have consulted with residents and worked with external 
partners as part of extensive Multi Agency partnership approach.  

Jonathan Cartledge from United Utilities (UU) and David Brown from the 
Environment Agency (EA) attended the meeting as external partners and 
provided a presentation to the Committee.  Key points included:

 During flooding UU had been contacted by a number of residents.  
When rivers broke the banks, this had a dramatic impact on the 
downstream network;  

 CCTV had been installed where inundation of water was known;
 As a Proactive measure UU had undertaken a pilot scheme to 

monitor the water network and extended it out to Poynton with 
CCTV at areas of concern; and

 EA had an engagement event with people interested in voluntarily 
holding water on their land, (there was no mandatory requirement 
for landholders) and how homeowners manage the banks along 
their homes.  Cheshire Wildlife were working towards developing 
schemes to promote Natural Flood Management.  

Members were invited to question the officers and visiting partners 
present, and the following points were acknowledged:

 The importance of strong partnership working;



 The importance of sustainable urban drainage system and system 
expertise;

 The Active Flood Action Group in Poynton and managing the 
relationships with Poynton residents, particularly those who were 
advised in 2016 that the flooding would not happen again.  The 
importance of informing debate and not losing the local views;

 Acknowledging history and the resources available to Local 
Authorities particularly questioning if full water course inspections 
are in place;

 The need for funding and more emphasis on the skills to deliver 
resources because of Climate Change;

 Informing residents about repairing water systems in urban areas 
and futureproofing;

 Communications to home owners on managing expectations of 
Culvert inspections on their land, responsibilities and the rights of 
the land owner;

 Encouragement of wider biodiversity; and
 The importance to ensure Local Residents are communicated with 

appropriately, some residents do not have access to the internet.

Chris Hindle introduced a short update to Members on highway gullies, 
Simon Davies Operations Manager for Highways presented to the 
Committee.

Simon advised the Committee that the Council collect asset and condition 
data to feed into programmes for the future.  The frequency did vary, some 
are emptied annually, some are every 3 years.  The more intelligence the 
better informed the programmes are and resources can be targeted.

There were challenges in urban areas such as parked cars, leaf fall and 
detritus.  Rural areas show different challenges, the highway drain relies 
on maintenance on associated systems downstream from the gully.

There had been investment in 2 new vehicles and the equipment to collect 
and manage data and inform future decisions re: emptying gullies- want to 
refine programme.

Members were given the opportunity to question Officers.  The Committee 
noted that:

 There was the potential for better communications to residents to 
update on gullies as the perception from residents that nothing has 
been done if a gully has had no maintenance in some time; and

 There had been improvement in GPS and telematic systems to plot 
gullies accurately and highway drains associated with them 
however there were omissions in records.



Following the presentations and debate, suggestion was raised to 
establish a task and finish group to undertake an in-depth review of 
flooding and flood risk management in Cheshire East. This would enable a 
number of meetings to be set up for task and finish members, as well as 
local ward councillors, to scrutinise the impacts of the 2019 flooding in the 
various areas of Cheshire East that were affected (e.g. Poynton, 
Kettleshulme, Adlington, Prestbury, Bollington were named as some of the 
example areas).

The Committee agreed that the outcome of this would enable more in-
depth and detailed scrutiny and challenge to be carried out, which could 
lead to some specific and effective conclusions and recommendations to 
bring forward through the Environment and Regeneration OSC.

RESOLVED-

a) That Officers and external partners be thanked for their time, 
presentations and contributions to the debate today;
b) That Helen Davies contact Members of this Committee to establish 
appropriate membership for the Task and Finish Group and identify a date 
for the first meeting.

19 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Council’s Forward Plan.

RESOLVED-

That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

Councillor Suzanne Brookfield raised a question relating to an item 
previously raised at the Health, Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that related to the council’s Emerging 
Futures contract.

Councillor Brookfield also requested an update on the subject of Houses 
of Multiple Occupation and Article 4 that related to Landlord Compulsory 
Licensing.

RESOLVED-

That:

a) The Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group be asked to discuss 
and determine which of the overview and scrutiny committees 



would be most suitable to take the lead on reviewing the 
performance of the council’s contract with Emerging Futures; and

b) That Helen Davies provide an update to the Committee on the 
subject of Houses of Multiple Occupation and Article 4.

21 ADDITIONAL ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS- PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDERS 

The Committee heard a verbal update from Richard Christopherson, Local 
Area Partnership Manager.  He advised the Committee that this report 
related to Dog Fouling and Dog Control at Carrs Park, Wilmslow and the 
transfer of the legal status of the previous gating schemes that required a 
“Gating Order” across the borough to a consolidating PSPO.

There was some discussion that included acknowledgement of:

 The agreed blight of boroughwide Dog Fouling;
 719 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) being issued in the last 4-years, 

for the breach of the Order in relation to Dog Fouling;
 The potential for wider education, communication and refreshed 

messages re: Dog Fouling and the associated costs to residents 
across the borough;

 The potential to map the FPNs to identify hot-spots; 
 The caveats that exist under the legislation not to fine those who 

with a disability who cannot pick up after their dog; and
 The part of the order relating to Gating did not affect any residential 

properties.
There were some points that Richard agreed to pick up outside of the 
meeting as they related to specific issues and included:

 the availability of Dog Fouling bins, or bigger bins;
 the plans for dog control across the borough; and
 how many FPNs were issued by Kingdom, the Councils 

Enforcement contractor.
To summarise the Committee made enquiries as to how successful the 
orders had been and were satisfied with the response.

RESOLVED-

That:

a) Richard Christopherson be thanked for his attendance and verbal 
update and that he follow up with specific Members outside of the 
meeting; and

b) The recommendations be endorsed by this Committee to Cabinet 
as outlined on section 2.1 of the report.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.34 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)


